

## CHAPTER 35.

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTIONS THREE (3) AND FOUR (4) OF CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-SEVEN (127) OF GENERAL STATUTES ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THREE (1883), RELATING TO THE STATE BOARD OF CORRECTIONS AND CHARITIES.

*Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :*

SECTION 1. That section three (3) of chapter one hundred and twenty-seven (27) of the general statutes one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883) be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Sec. 3. The said board may appoint a secretary and a clerk, whose salaries they may establish and determine; and there is hereby appropriated, from any funds in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of two thousand five hundred (2,500) dollars, or as much thereof as may be necessary for the unpaid expenses of the board for the fiscal year ending July thirty-one (31), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), and the sum of five thousand (5,000) dollars for each year ending July thirty-first (31st), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-six (1886), and July thirty-first (31st) one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887), or so much thereof as may be necessary. All accounts and expenditures shall be certified as may be provided by the board, and shall be paid by the state treasurer upon an order from the auditor of state.

Appropriation for unpaid expenses and for years 1887-8.

SEC. 2. That section four (4) of said act be amended and is hereby amended by striking out the words "one thousand" (1,000) and inserting the words "two thousand" (2,000), and by striking out the words "five hundred" (500) and inserting the words "one thousand" (1,000).

Strike out and insert.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

When act to take effect.

Approved March 3, 1885.